
AGENDA NOTES  
 

 
Solicitation Name and Number 
 

Engineering Services for Snapfinger & Pole Bridge Creek 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion 
 
RFP 07-500058 

Procurement Technician 
 

Avenda Ali 

Solicitation Name, Number and 
Contract Number of 
expiring/expired contract  

Engineering Services for Snapfinger & Pole Bridge Creek 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion 
RFP 07-500058  
 
Contract No. 07-901001 Parsons Water and Infrastructure, Inc. 

Previous Contract Number, 
Contractor Name and Award 
Amount  

$43,656,580.00 
 
07-901001- Parsons Water and Infrastructure, Inc. 
 
 $29,966,822.00   Initial 
   $7,689,758.00   Change Order No. 2 
   $6,000,000.00   Change Order No. 3 
 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 
 
 

$30,217,852.73 

Prime Contractor Information and 
LSBE – Subcontractor  
 
 

Parsons Water and Infrastructure, Inc. (Prime) 
Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 13 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management (LSBE-MSA) 2.02% 
Albert G. Edwards, Managing Director 
1990 Lakeside Pkwy #300, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 24 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 15  
Building Inspection Services 
Amount Spent: $605,776.00 
 
Ebony Glass and Mirror (LSBE-DeKalb) 20%  
Arthur Queen, President 
4251 East Side Drive 
Decatur, GA 30034 
Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 12 
Engineering Services, Glass Services and Program 
Management/Construction Management Services 



Amount Spent: $4,389,394.00 
 
Full Circle Communications, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 0.11% 
Heather Fatzinger, President & CEO 
2046 Hatteras Way 
Atlanta, GA 30318 
Years In Business: 16  
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 12 [as LSBE subcontractor] 
Community & Public Relations Services 
Amount Spent: $11,055.00 
  
R2T, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 0.12% 
Kimberly Ajy, President 
1841 Peeler Rd Unit C 
Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Years In Business: 14 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 8 
Construction, Environmental, Water and Wastewater, Utility and 
General Contractor  
Amount Spent: $ 27,941.00 
 
The Collaborative Firm, LLC (LSBE- DeKalb) 1.23% 
Michael Hightower- Founder 
1514 Cleveland Ave, Atlanta, GA 30344 
Years In Business: 18  
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 12 
Urban Planning, Program Management, Engineering Support and 
Architectural Services 
Amount Spent: $389,289.00 
 
Vernell Barnes Architect (LSBE- DeKalb) 0.42% 
Vernell Barnes, Owner 
3826 Loyola Ct, Decatur, GA 30034 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business With: DeKalb: 12 [as LSBE subcontractor] 
Architecture Services 
Amount Spent: $160,854.00 
 

Attachments User Department Change Order Request No. 4 
 

 


